

No. 08-10602-BB

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

FREEMANVILLE WATER SYSTEM, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

POARCH BAND OF CREEK INDIANS, ET AL.,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
SOUTHERN DIVISION
07-0688-WS-M

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Attorneys for Defendants/Appellees:

Robin G. Laurie

rlaurie@balch.com

Kelly F. Pate

kpate@balch.com

BALCH & BINGHAM LLP

P.O. Box 78

Montgomery, Alabama 36101

(334)834-6500 (OFFICE)

(334)269-3115 (FAX)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION IN THE COURT BELOW	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY	4
I. BACKGROUND OF TRIBAL IMMUNITY	4
II. THE TRIBE’S IMMUNITY IS NOT LIMITED TO RESERVATION PROPERTY.....	5
III. THE TRIBE’S SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY BARS FWS’S SUIT	6
A. Congressional Abrogation of Tribal Immunity Must be Expressed “Unequivocally”	6
B. Congress Has Not Expressed “Unequivocal” Abrogation of Tribal Immunity with the Act	7
1. The Words Congress Used Must be Given Effect.....	7
2. The Act Does Not Abrogate Tribal Immunity.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234, 105 S. Ct. 3142 (1985).....	6
<i>Backcountry Against Dumps v. EPA</i> , 100 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Blue Legs v. U.S. Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 867 F.2d 1094 (8th Cir. 1989).....	10, 11
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249, 112 S. Ct. 1146 (1992).....	8
<i>Cooper Indus. v. Aviall Servs.</i> , 543 U.S. 157, 125 S. Ct. 544 (2004)	15
<i>Delgado v. U.S. AG</i> , 487 F.3d 855 (11th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Fla. Paraplegic Ass'n. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 166 F.3d 1126 (11th Cir. 1999)	passim
<i>Florida v. Seminole Tribe</i> , 181 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 1999).....	2, 4, 6, 7
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	9, 10
<i>Kiowa Tribe v. Mfg Techs, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751, 118 S. Ct. 1700 (1998).....	3, 5, 6, 16
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973).....	6
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19, 111 S. Ct. 317 (1990).....	8
<i>Osage Tribal Council v. U.S. Dept. of Labor</i> , 187 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 1999).....	11, 12
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49, 98 S. Ct. 1670 (1978)	4, 7

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291	iv
28 U.S.C. § 1331	iv
29 U.S.C. § 203	10
42 U.S.C. § 6903	11
7 U.S.C. § 1921	3
7 U.S.C. § 1926	passim

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	1
--------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

27 Am. Indian L. Rev. 177	4
